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The following are the symbols used for the purposes indicated below: 

D - Delete Or Discontinue 

I - Change Resulting In An Increase to A Customer's Bill 

M - Moved From Another Price List Location 

N- New 

R- Change Resulting In A Reduction To A Customer's Bill 

T- Change in Text Or Regulation But No Change In Rate Or Charge 

A. Check Sheets- When a price list filing is made with the FPSC, an updated check sheet 
accompanies the price list filing. 

B. Sheet Numbering and Revision Levels- Sheet numbers appear in the upper right 
comer of the page. Sheets are numbered sequentially. However, new sheets are 
occasionally added to the price list. When a new sheet is added between sheets already in 
effect, a decimal is added. For example, a new sheet added between existing sheets 14 
and 15 would be 14.1. Revision levels also appear in the upper right comer of each page. 
These levels are used to determine the most current sheet version on file with the FPSC. 
For example, the 4th revised sheet 14 cancels the 3rd revised sheet 14. 
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SECTION 1- TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

Access Line- A transmission path between user terminal equipment and a switching center. 

Central Office- A location where there is an assembly of equipment that establishes the 
connections between subscriber access lines, trunks, switched access circuits, private line 
facilities, and special access facilities with the rest of the telephone network. 

Customer- The person, firm, corporation or other entity which orders service and is 
responsible for payment of charges due and compliance with the GRUCom' s tariff regulations. 

Exchange- The entire telephone plant and facilities used in providing telephone service to 
subscribers located in an exchange area. 

Tandem- Pertaining to an arrangement or sequencing of networks, circuits, or links, in which 
the output terminals of one network, circuit, or link are connected directly to the input 
terminals of another network, circuit, or link. 

Trunk- a line that carries multiple voice or data channels between two telephone exchange 
switching systems. In digital communications, a trunk is often a line in an E-carrier system or a 
T -carrier system. 
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SECTION 2- RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WE DO NOT PROVIDE LOCAL PHONE SERVICE 
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SECTION 3- BASIC SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES 

3.1 Service Description 

GRUCom does not offer basic phone service. 

3.2 Rates 

3 .1. Service Order Nonrecurring Charges 
Access Order Charge 
Service Date Change Charge 
Design Change Charge 

3 .2. Switched Local Channel per Local Channel 
Voice Grade 2-Wire 
Voice Grade 4-Wire 
High Capacity DS 1 
High Capacity DS3 

3.3. Trunk Activation (FG-D) 

3.4. 

3.5. 

Line Side Service, Per Line 
Trunk Side Service, Per Trunk or 
Signaling Connection 

Local Channel 
Per Point of Termination 

Voice 
Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

Data 
Two-Wire 
Four-Wire 

Interoffice Channel 
All Mileage Bands 

Per Mile 
Fixed Monthly Charge 

Issued: December 12, 2002 

Monthly 
Charge 

$25.00 
$45.24 

$133.81 
$2100.00 

$26.00 
$38.00 

$30.00 
$39.00 

$1.65 
$30.00 

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom 
P.O. Box 147117, Station Al36 

Gainesville, Florida 32614 

Nonrecurring Charge 
$81.00 
$30.00 
$30.00 

Nonrecurring Charge 
First Additional 

$308.95 
$314.69 
$866.97 
$870.50 

$285.00 

$915.00 

$270.00 
$275.00 

$295.00 
$300.00 

$119.49 
$125.19 
$486.83 
$427.88 

$263.00 

$263.00 

$100.00 
$105.00 

$120.00 
$125.00 

Nonrecurring Charge 
Per Channel 

$87.00 
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Monthly 
Charge 

3.6. Switched Interoffice Channel 
Voice Grade (2 or 4 Wire) 

Per Mile $1.90 
Facility Termination $23.20 

DSO - 56/64 Kbps 
Per Mile $3.95 
Facility Termination $38.37 

1.544 Mbps (DS 1) 
Per Mile $16.75 
Facility Termination $59.75 

44.736 Mbps (DS3) 
Per Mile $175.00 
Facility Termination $1200.00 

3.7. Local Transport 
Tandem Switched Transport 

Tandem Switched Facility 
Per Access Minute Per Mile $0.000156 

Tandem Switched Termination 
Per Access Minute Per Termination $0.000722 

Tandem Switching 
Per Access Minute Per Tandem $0.000990 

Local Transport Facility 
Per Access Minute Per Mile $0.000187 

Local Transport Termination 
Per Access Minute $0.001470 

Residual Interconnection Charge 
Per Access Minute $0.013179 

3.8. End Office 
Local Switching Per Access Minute $0.041200 
Information Surcharge Per Access Minute $0.000267 

3.9. Carrier Common Line 
Originating, Per Minute of Use $0.007600 
Terminating, Per Minute of Use $0.007600 
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