Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 1

INTRASTATE ACCESS RATE SHEET

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 2

CHECK SHEET

The sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this price list, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original price list and are currently in effect as of the date at the bottom of this page.

SHEET	REVISION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original
8	Original

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

City of Gainesville, a municipal corporation d/b/a GRUCom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Sheet	.1
Check Sheet	.2
Table of Contents	
Symbols Sheet	4
Section 1 - Technical Terms and Abbreviations	5
Section 2 - Rules and Regulations	6
Section 3 - Basic Service Description and Rates	7

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

City of Gainesville, a municipal corporation d/b/a GRUCom

Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 4

SYMBOLS SHEET

The following are the symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

- **D** Delete Or Discontinue
- I Change Resulting In An Increase to A Customer's Bill
- M Moved From Another Price List Location

N– New

- R- Change Resulting In A Reduction To A Customer's Bill
- T- Change in Text Or Regulation But No Change In Rate Or Charge
- A. Check Sheets When a price list filing is made with the FPSC, an updated check sheet accompanies the price list filing.
- B. Sheet Numbering and Revision Levels Sheet numbers appear in the upper right corner of the page. Sheets are numbered sequentially. However, new sheets are occasionally added to the price list. When a new sheet is added between sheets already in effect, a decimal is added. For example, a new sheet added between existing sheets 14 and 15 would be 14.1. Revision levels also appear in the upper right corner of each page. These levels are used to determine the most current sheet version on file with the FPSC. For example, the 4th revised sheet 14 cancels the 3rd revised sheet 14.

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

City of Gainesville, a municipal corporation d/b/a GRUCom

Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 5

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Access Line - A transmission path between user terminal equipment and a switching center.

Central Office – A location where there is an assembly of equipment that establishes the connections between subscriber access lines, trunks, switched access circuits, private line facilities, and special access facilities with the rest of the telephone network.

Customer – The person, firm, corporation or other entity which orders service and is responsible for payment of charges due and compliance with the GRUCom's tariff regulations.

Exchange – The entire telephone plant and facilities used in providing telephone service to subscribers located in an exchange area.

Tandem - Pertaining to an arrangement or sequencing of networks, circuits, or links, in which the output terminals of one network, circuit, or link are connected directly to the input terminals of another network, circuit, or link.

Trunk - a line that carries multiple voice or data channels between two telephone exchange switching systems. In digital communications, a trunk is often a line in an E-carrier system or a T-carrier system.

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 6

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

WE DO NOT PROVIDE LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

SECTION 3 - BASIC SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND RATES

3.1 Service Description

GRUCom does not offer basic phone service.

3.2 Rates

3.1.	Service Order Nonrecurring Charges Access Order Charge Service Date Change Charge Design Change Charge	<u>Nonrecurring Charge</u> \$81.00 \$30.00 \$30.00		
		Monthly	Nonrecurring Charge	
		Charge	First	Additional
3.2.	Switched Local Channel per Local Channel	<u>, </u>		
5.2.	Voice Grade 2-Wire	\$25.00	\$308.95	\$119.49
	Voice Grade 4-Wire	\$45.24	\$314.69	\$125.19
	High Capacity DS1	\$133.81	\$866.97	\$486.83
	High Capacity DS3	\$2100.00	\$870.50	\$427.88
3.3.	Trunk Activation (FG-D)			
	Line Side Service, Per Line	-	\$285.00	\$263.00
	Trunk Side Service, Per Trunk or			
	Signaling Connection	-	\$915.00	\$263.00
3.4.	Local Channel			
5.4.	Per Point of Termination			
	Voice			
	Two-Wire	\$26.00	\$270.00	\$100.00
	Four-Wire	\$38.00	\$275.00	\$105.00
	Data	\$38.00	\$275.00	\$105.00
	Two-Wire	\$30.00	\$295.00	\$120.00
	Four-Wire	\$39.00	\$300.00	\$125.00
	rou-wite	Φ.99.00	\$500.00	ψ125.00
3.5.	Interoffice Channel		Nonrecurring Charge Per Channel	
	All Mileage Bands	-	\$87.	00
	Per Mile	\$1.65	-	
	Fixed Monthly Charge	\$30.00	-	

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003

City of G	ainesville, a municipal corporation d/b/a GRUCom	Florida Price List No. 2 Original Page 8	
		Monthly <u>Charge</u>	Nonrecurring Charge
3.6.	Switched Interoffice Channel		
	Voice Grade (2 or 4 Wire) Per Mile	\$1.90	-
	Facility Termination	\$23.20	\$79.85
	DS0 – 56/64 Kbps		
	Per Mile	\$3.95	-
	Facility Termination	\$38.37	\$24.01
	1.544 Mbps (DS1)		
	Per Mile	\$16.75	-
	Facility Termination	\$59.75	\$100.49
	44.736 Mbps (DS3)		
	Per Mile	\$175.00	-
	Facility Termination	\$1200.00	\$67.19
3.7.	Local Transport		
	Tandem Switched Transport		
	Tandem Switched Facility	\$0.0001 <i>5.C</i>	
	Per Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000156	
	Tandem Switched Termination		
	Per Access Minute Per Termination	\$0.000722	
	Tandem Switching		
	Per Access Minute Per Tandem	\$0.000990	
	Local Transport Facility		
	Per Access Minute Per Mile	\$0.000187	
	Local Transport Termination		
	Per Access Minute	\$0.001470	
	Residual Interconnection Charge		
	Per Access Minute	\$0.013179	
3.8.	End Office		
	Local Switching Per Access Minute	\$0.041200	
	Information Surcharge Per Access Minute	\$0.000267	
3.9.	Carrier Common Line		
	Originating, Per Minute of Use	\$0.007600	
	Terminating, Per Minute of Use	\$0.007600	

Issued: December 12, 2002

Ed Hoffman, Director GRUCom P.O. Box 147117, Station A136 Gainesville, Florida 32614 Effective: JAN 1 8 2003